These 2024 financial statements were prepared assuming the Texas Student Housing entities will

continue as going concerns. The Texas Student Housing entities’ bonds payable are considered to

be in default due to not making full principal and interest payments and, therefore, are reported

as current liabilities. This is considered an event of default by the Trustees, which gives the

bondholders the right to accelerate and demand payment of the bonds in full or exercise

Town of Westlake, Texas
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

September 30, 2024

99

foreclosure on the assets. Management and the property managers are in the process of

developing and implementing plans to increase occupancy and rental rates at the properties to

improve their financial performance.

J. Subsequent Events

There were no material subsequent events through November 10, 2025, the date the financial

statements were issued.

K. Restatement – Discretely Presented Component Unit

Due to corrections to accrued interest payables, the component unit restated its beginning net

position. The restatement of beginning net position is as follows:

Prior year ending net position, as reported $ (71,596,619)   $ (52,731,011)   $ (21,031,386)

Correct accrued interest 15,840,486   7,352,418   8,488,068

Restated beginning net position $ (55,756,133)   $ (45,378,593)   $ (12,543,318)

Discretely

Presented

Component Units

TSH

Corporation -

Denton ProjectCollege Station

Authority -

TSH

100

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

 101

Revenues

Property tax $ 2,250,171   $ 2,175,171   $ 2,175,830 $ 659

Sales tax 6,825,000   10,075,000   8,988,994 (1,086,006)

Franchise and local taxes 589,135   819,135   922,078 102,943

License and permits 6,436,604   5,786,604   6,027,602 240,998

Grants/contributions -   -   3,000 3,000

Fines and forfeitures 502,985   427,985   459,014 31,029

Investment income 303,800   1,383,800   1,917,887 534,087

Other revenue 106,900   106,900   200,042 93,142

17,014,595   20,774,595   20,694,447   (80,148)

Expenditures

Current:

General government

General service 1,126,962   1,546,962   1,207,775 339,187

Town manager 434,803   434,803   301,485 133,318

Planning and development 712,471   762,471   874,629 (112,158)

Town secretary 8,152   28,152   126,220 (98,068)

Municipal Court 477,189   477,189   335,229 141,960

Facilities/Maintenance 211,700   211,700   129,630 82,070

Finance 331,093   371,093   356,168 14,925

HR 165,923   165,923   132,369 33,554

Communications 578,656   628,656   565,115 63,541

Total general government 4,046,949   4,626,949   4,028,620 598,329

Public safety

Fire/Ems 3,045,683   3,072,683   2,710,132 362,551

Police Service 1,208,278   1,338,278   1,335,937 2,341

Total Public Safety 4,253,961   4,410,961   4,046,069 364,892

Cultural and recreation 383,200   383,200   336,809 46,391

Public works 642,742   767,742   825,239 (57,497)

Education 1,864,127   1,831,095   1,775,047 56,048

Debt service:

Principal -   -   277,041 (277,041)

Interest and fiscal charges -   -   10,779   (10,779)

Capital outlay 126,200   456,200   85,424 370,776

11,317,179   12,476,147   11,385,028   1,091,119

5,697,416   8,298,448   9,309,419   1,010,971

Total Expenditures

Actual (Negative)

Revenues Over (Under)

Expenditures

Total Revenues

PositiveFinal

 Budget

GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended September 30, 2024

Original

Budget

Final Budget

Town of Westlake, Texas
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (Page 1 of 2)

Variance with

102

Transfers in $ 172,500   $ 172,500   $ -   $ (172,500)

Transfers (out) (1,914,764)   (1,749,764)   (1,453,264)   296,500

(1,742,264)   (1,577,264)   (1,453,264)   124,000

Net Change in Fund Balance $ 3,955,152   $ 6,721,184   7,856,155   $ 1,134,971

Beginning fund balance 31,279,143

$ 39,135,298

Notes to Required Supplementary Information

1. Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).

Total Other Financing Sources

(Uses)

Ending Fund Balance

Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Town of Westlake, Texas
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (Page 2 of 2)

GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended September 30, 2024

Variance with

Final Budget

Original

Budget

Original &

Final Budget

Positive

Actual (Negative)

103

Revenues

Sales tax $ 2,275,000 $ 3,275,000 $ 2,996,331   $ (278,669)